where fruit flies were previously reported as being 
prevalent by the Arbaminch plant protection laboratory, 
Ethiopia. In each district, a local Kebele was selected; 
Chano Mille and Chano Chalba in the Gamo and 
Bolloso Sore and Kindo Koyisha from Wolaita district. 
One hundred four (104) farmers were selected for the 
study, with each selected farmer having a farm size of at 
least 2 ha. The stratified random sampling procedure 
was adopted for the study so that each mango 
producing village in the selected local Kebele 
represented a stratum (sampling unit).